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i Partial Floor Plan - level 2 (pool deck) . ee Ml 1/4" scale | * + + o A8,21 |Window Elevations - Levels 03 & 05 : 5 ee ae ; 

|Connection Details to Existing Bridge 0, - - - E _ - _A8.22 [Window Elevations - Levels 03 B03 tne nen ne * 

- A ent anne es - E ee Ñ _A8.23 _|Window Elevations - Level 0411 en - - - _ . E ee ; 

| SOUTH TOWER UNITS - a cua eee ope wen A IO _ _A8,24 [Window Elevations - Level 04 2 | eee ; . a . . 

_A3.01 JUnt 'A' Floor Plan (_ Ot) leves 0 03-07 - 1/4" scale _ a ae * o - A8.25 [Window Elevations - Level 04 ene te nt) aun nanan nee _ . - o 

A3.Ola [Not Used - - E O Dee OMIT A8.26__|Window Elevations - Level 04 a . - 

_A3.01b [Not Used. A in wie ene tne uni a O OMT 48.27 [Window Elevations - Level 04 A ek. 3 es ee EOI Ñ 

A3.02 |Untt 'B' Floor Plan (06) levels 04-07 _ a o a o * * _ A8.28 |Window Elevations-level06 o A . a OR Y panas 

A3.02a [Not Used _ ; o Ml _ aa * | OME 7 _A8.29 |Window Elevations-Level06 . a to. - Ñ - a 2. o > 

A3.02b [Not Used si (‘C‘;7;7;737 3 OCS! ~ | + OM 7 A8.30 |Window Elevations - Level 06. A °° 

3.03. [Unit ‘B-mod," Floor Plan (206) evel02 A A = a a A8.31 _ [Window Elevations - Level 06 - - — e 200000 

> ~A3.04 _|Unit 'B" Floor Plan (306) level03 oe o 1/4 scale o - A ae A8.32 [Window Elevations - Level 06 _ o - o A - 
os 

A3.05 [Unit 'C Floor Plan (03) levels 03,05 807 cc A BLE scale oe ee rs O _ _AS.33 [Window Elevations -LevelO7 000 a 7 a 
vovodo 

_A3.06  JUnt 'C2' Floor Plan (203) level 02 . 1/4" scale ÓN o A i A8.34 _|Window Elevations - Level 07 _ _ e - 

A3.07 {Unit 'C4' Floor Plan (403) level 04 o o 1/4" scale * a MIA A8.35 |Window Elevations-LevelO7 ci cee a a . AS 

_A3.08 _|Unit 'C6' Floor Pan (603) level 06 ee 1/4 scale op e a a A8.36._ [Window Elevations - Level 07 a o A a Lo vy 98 

A3.09 [Unit ‘C rev." Floor Plan (_04) levels 03,05 & 07 cc 1/4 scale lo E nn A8.37 [Window Elevations - Level 07 oe 
Cao 

: 
A3.10 [Unit 'C rev,' Floor Plan (204) level 02 1/4” scale + * * o A8.38 _|Louver Types o 

ae A3.11 |Unit 'C rev.’ Floor Plan (404) level 040 PA sale a nn a | o a _ A E o a a 

E _A3.12 |Unit 'C rev." Floor Plan (604) level 06 O Pe 10 = A O DO O : o _A9.01 [Fire Rated Penetration Details A La . a ons sees einen ees ee 

a A3.13 |Unt 'D' Floor Plan (_02) levels 03, 05 & 07 _ - 1/4 scale O * fF * | * . A9.02 _|Fire Rated Penetration Details 2 _ neste enna A sop o 

Ñ A3.14 [Unit 'D' Poor Plan (402) evelO4 cc o A sale yo eee ns ES ee A9.03 [Fire Rated Joints Detais _ — a e ed ee a es A A 

A3.15 [Unit 'D' Floor Plan (602) level 06 Ñ a 1/4" scale * * + * a _ a a ee o O 

~A3.16 [Unit ‘Dev.’ Floor Plan (_05) leve 05807 cc o 14 sale e e O o _ Ai0.00 |Life Safety Analysis _ occ me te ne - - _ . 

~A3.17_ [Unit 'D rev. mod." Floor Plan (205) level O20 cc 1/4" scale O IS _ ee Gee oo A10.01 |Life Safety plan - Level 00 - subterranean garage + 

A3.18 [Uni 'D rev. mod.' Floor Plan (305) level 03 1/4” scale + + * * A10.02 |Life Safety plan - Level 01 lobby. A CEA E 

A3.19 [Unit 'D rev. mod.' Floor Plan (405) evel 04 ____ o ] _ _ o 1/4 scale to Poo * | _ Ai0.02.1|Partial Life Safety Plan-Level0i1 a . J] 

“A3.20_|Unit ‘D rev. mod." Floor Plan (605) evel 06 0 1/4" scale dt ic nen A A _ A10.02.2 | Partial Life Safety Plan - Level 01 . - A o 

A3.21 |Unit 'TH-1" Floor Plan level 01 south tower cc o ce ee 1/4 scale. + + 7 * * A10.02.3 | Partial Life Safety Plan - Level 01 . _ 
  

  

  

NORTH TOWER UNITS : a A (en ee: A | o A10.03 |Life Safety plan - Level 02 pool deck... 
  

  
  
    

  

  

  

    

  

          

  

  

  

  

  

   
    
  

    
      

    

  

  

  

    
  

    

  

  

  
  

    

  

  
    

  

  

  

  
    

    
  

  

      
  

  

  

     
    

    

  

  

          

      

  

  
  

  

  
    

      

    

  

    
  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

    

  

    
  

    

    
        

  

  

         

  

  

  

  

    
      

          

            

  

                    
  

            
      

  

  

  

  

  

        

A3.22 |Unit ‘A’ Floor Plan .(_07) levels 03, 05 8 07 o JU scale 0 ep A10.03.1 |Partial Life Safety Plan-LevelO2 cc a 

A3.23 |Unit ‘A rev. Floor Plan (_08) levels 03, 05 & 07. A o 1/4" scale | to Jo + 3 A10.03.2 |Partial Life Safety Plan-Level02 ts etnies A Y 

A3.24 |Unit 'B' Floor Plan (407) level 04 A scale e E 1 A10.03.3 |Partial Life Safety Plan - Level 02 a . e 

A3.25 {Unit 'B' Floor Plan (608) level 96 fA sale + E | * a A10.04 |Life Safety plan - Level 03 south tower _ A os ten eee enn an Y ÓN 

A3.26 _ |Unt 'C Floor Plan (607) level06 1/4" scale + + * a Ai0.05 |Life Safety plan - Leyel O3-northtower e . 

A3.27 |Unt 'C rev.’ Floor Plan (408) level 04 o 1/4" scale o * es * Jj _ A10.06 |Life Safety plan - Level DA south tower een a. _ a ml 

__A3.28__ |Untt 'D' Floor Plan (207) level 02 - A o caca fA" scale : + A a A10.07 |Life Safety plan - Level 04 north tower - A a a a 

~A3.29 [Unt 'D rev. mod." Floor Plan (208) evel 02 20 A sale ieee Dene IN . A10.08 |Life Safety plan - Level 05 southtower a A A MA a O 

aes 
A3,30_ |Unit ' TH-1' Floor Plan evel 01 north tower. a o o 1/4" scale o * id * o A10.09 Life Safety plan --Level O5-north tower * * 

Le Be “A3.31 |Unt “TH-2" Floor Plan level 01 north tower 1 o 1/4" scale. ee O DON a A10.10 |Life Safety plan - Level 06 south tower . * * 

SD (743.32 [Unit * TH-3' Floor Plan level D1 north tower A ae a Fo . “Ai0.11 |Life Safety plan-LevelO@northtower _ . * . 

A3.33 |Bath Foor Plans (south towel... JEL 2" scale O eee Ñ __ A10.12 |Life Safety plan - Level 07 south tower a A * . 

A3.34  |Bath Floor Plans (south tower) _. . ee 1/2" scale * + A A10,13 |Life Safety plan - Level 07 north tower a Ao - * 
ON ANA 

A3.35 [Bath Floor Plans (north tower) 1/2" scale o E - : ‘A10.14 |Life Safety plan - Level D8 south tower cc - Dl = 

: ee es ee oe es ee es A _A10.15 {Life Safety plan - Level 08 north tower cc a * 

A401 [West & East Elevations o o cc ene er 1/16" scale pe. 
. 

A4,02 [South & North Elevations — ifis" scale pp O 
= 

~A4,03 [North & South Elevations cc 1/16" scale. . ‘a OS A11.01 |FAR Floor Plan - Level 00 Subterranean Garage cc li a eS 

a neue wisn a 7 a A eg wan E eee wea ¿A11.02 [FAR Floor Plan - Level 01 et ny nn - . en 

‘A501 [Core 1. Elevator 1&2 [star 1&2-Leves00-05 a scale de ee en A11.03 [FAR FloorPlan - Level 02 - _ 

A5.02 [Core 1- Elevator 1.8 2 fstair 18 2- Levels 06 190... MARA DO OS A A A11.04 |FAR FloorPlan - Level'03 o 

A5.03 [Core 2- Elevator 3 € 4 [stair 3 8 4- beveis 00-03 o 2 1/4" scale AN * Ml + A OR Á11L05 [FAR PloorPlan -Lleve/04 o o 7 a _ 
Seal 

A5.04 |Core 2- Elevator 3 & 4 [star 38 4- Levels 06 - roof 22 cc 1/4 scale. Y 00 E A ee A11.06 [FAR Floor Plan -Level.05 a e an a “In «my professional judgment 

A5.05 |Core 3-Eevator5&6/star5&6-leves00-05 .—r—CO MA sole Ll o ee O ee A11.07 JFAR Floor Plan-Level 06 _ - 
and to the best of my 

A5.06 [Core 3- Elevator 5 € 6 /stair 5 8 6- Levels 06 - 100 A le ee A11.08. [FAR Floor Plan - Level 07 
e aeccifieations 

A5.07 |Core 4- Elevator 7 8 8 [star 78.8 - Levels 00-05... ssi‘ A scale DA A EEN 'A11.09 |FAR Floor Plan - Level 08 Roof Ms A a 0% comply with the applicable 

A5.08 |Core 4- Elevator 7 & 8 [star 78 8 - Levels 06 - roof _ A/A" scale . A o A11.10 |FAR Floor Plan - Leve 09 Hi 
building codes and firesatety 

A11.11 [Open Space plan - level 0: . a wns - a . . . statute, for the jurisdigtion i 

ATT? Open Space b an - level 02. . 
which the structure containe: 
in these documents shall be 

a . seen 
“Constructed. 
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_ 
315 S. Biscayne Blvd. O QQ A \ A: EA 
Miami, Florida 33131 A A 18 8 28 ogo 8 Y . Pls NE Y 305-460-9900 IA ¿2 City of lam beach, dade county, fl 

0 [ | 

Lo gee be bee 

a F.A.R. 
LAND USE DESIGNATION: CPS-1 (Residential-RP-S2 — General Notes: 
*TOTAL SITE AREA: 61,630 sq.ft. (ONE OCEAN - South) /\ 1. References to standards, codes, specifications, recommendations and regulations 

25,750 sq.ft. (ONE OCEAN - North) Maximum/Allowable: 2.0 x Lot Area in these drawings shall mean the editions being enforced by the various ogencies 
; ~~ and governing bodies at the time of submission. Editions specifically called out in 

BUILDING HEIGHT: 78 -0 (ONE OCEAN - South) TOTAL MAXIMUM / ALLOWABLE; 87,380 sq.ft. x 2.0 = 174,760 sq. ft. the documents, if not in conflict with the above, shall apply. If neither of the 
E OCEAN _ N h above conditions apply, the edition shall be latest one ON ort 

published prior to the date on the Permit Issue. 

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 87380 sq.ft. x 65% = 56,767 sq.ft. 
1 A 2. In cases of conflicts between the drawings and standards listed, or conflicts : 

4 between standards, the more stringent requirements shall govern. a 

PROVIDED OPEN SPACE: 33,889 sq.ft. ONE OCEAN - SOUTH ONE OCEAN - NORTH 3. In case of discrepancies, large scale drawings shall take precedent aver small y 
. , scale draw! d di i hall tak d le drawings. . Actual / Provided F.A.R. development Actual / Provided F.A.R. development EIEN SNE 

NOTE: ONE OCEAN - South (for lots 5 thru 13, including alley) ; 4. Any noted discrepancies between the drawings shall be promptly called to the 
ONE OCEAN _ North (for lots 1 thru 3, and lot 17) sub. lev. = 0 Sq. ft. level 0 = 0 units DO of the Architect and no work so affected shall be undertaken in advance 

. 2 the Architect’ isi , isk. SETBACKS level 01 = 12,805 sq. ft. level 1 = 1 TH unit/comm. level 01 = 4,910 sq. ft. level 1 = 3 TH units OF me Armiecto escisión except ol the Contractors own risk 
level 02 = 13,748 sq. ft. level 2 —= 4 condo units level 02 = 7,105 sq. ft. level 2 = 2 condo units 5. Where a material is indicated, it is intended that such material be used ; 

throughout entire length and height of walls, partitions, panels, windows, lights, Ñ REQUIRED PROVIDED level 03 = 18,786 sq. ft. level 3 = 6 condo units level 03 = 7,105 sq. ft. level 3 = 2 condo units E o locations throughout e ; . uilding, unless another material is indicated. 
level 04 = 18,806 sq. ft. level 4 = 6 condo units level 04 = 7,105 sq. ft. level 4 = 2 condo units 

» . 4 , . . 6. Wherever any item, device or part of equipment is referred to in the Drawi i front/side setback: 5-0" pedestal/tower front/side setback: 5'-0" pedestal/tower level 05 = 18,786 Sq. ft. level B=6condo units level 05 = 7,105 Sq. ft. level 5= 2 condo units singular number, as many items, devices, narts as are required for complete me 
5 3 L $“ AH H . . ‘ | | 20'-0" above 40' in height 20'-0" above 40’ in height; level06= 18,801 sq. ft. level 6 = 6 condo units level 06 = 7,105 sq. ft. level 6 = 2 condo units “NNN SHE de installed: 

- = ‘ = = ; 7. Where typical or representative detail is shown on plans, this detail shall 
rear setback: 3-6" pedestal/tower rear setback: 23'-4" pedestal/tower level 07 18,786 Sq. ft. level 7 = 6 condo units level 07 7,105 Sq. ft. level 7 = 2 condo units constitute the standard in workmanship and materiols throughout corresponding parts 

level 08 = 2,981 sq. ft. level 8 = 0 level 08 = 1,577 Sq. ft. level 8 =0 of building and site, and where necessary, Contractors shall be required to adapt 
; ; ; ; such detail for use in said corresponding parts of building or site; said adaption, 

side setback: 7'-6" sides setback side setback: 7'-6" sides setback level09= 137 sq. ft. level 9 = 0 however, shall be subject to Architect’s approval. 

F.A.R. 123,636 sq. ft. total = 35 units F.A.R. 49,117 sq. ft. total = 15 units 8. All indications or notations which apply to one or a number of similar . 
situations, materials or processes shall be deemed to apply to all such situations, | 

materials or processes wherever they appear in the Work, unless otherwise indicated ocation ma n.t.s. PARKING: TOTAL F.A.R. = 172,753 sq. ft. } TOTAL =50 UNITS in the drawings. 
ONE OCEAN . SOUTH ONE OCEAN _ NORTH 9. All manufactured articles, materials and equipment shall be applied, installed, 

connected, erected, used, cleaned, and conditioned in accordance with the 

A CODES USED manufacturers written or printed directions and instructions unless otherwise SYM BOLS LEG END 
REQUIRED REQUIRED 7 . indicated in the drawings. WINDOW, SLIDING DETAIL NUMBER 

Unit 2.2 spaces per unit Unit 2.2 spaces per unit Construction of this building shall comply with: 10. Fire extinguishers shall be provided in all public spaces. In garage areas Fire STUD PARTITION GLASS DOOR & SHEET No. DETAIL 2.2 x 35 = 77 parking spaces 2.2 x 15 = 33 parking spaces o 7 extinguishers shall be provided every 75’. In public spaces within the building one STOREFRONT DETAIL " 
p g p p g p The Florida Building Code: 2010 edition (1) fire extinguisner shall be provided for every 2500 square feet of floor area, FIRE RATED STUD PARTITION IS DRAWN ON 

Retail 2,290 sq. ft. / 300 = 8 PROVIDED 33 parking spaces 7 Florida Fire Prevention Code: 2010 edition minimum. | 
R sta nt 1 4 ts 8 880 ft 1100 The Life Safety Code, NFPA 101: 2009 edition 11. No responsibility, either direct, or implied, is assumed by Architect or Owner for CONCRETE WALL 

e ura space per sea , or , Sq. . The Fair Housing Act 1988, as amended omissions or duplications by Contractor or Subcontractors, due to real or alleged 
8,880 sq. ft. = 89 spaces The Florida Accessibility Code -Chapter 11, FBC 2010 edition error in arrangement of matter in the Drawings. DE L / =o— DETAIL NUMBER > : : th Dieahilit ++i TAIL TITLE 174 parking spaces (77+8+ 89) Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) 2012 edition & ANSI 117.1 12. The Contractor shell carefully study ond compere the Drowings wth each ather TMT = CONCRETE BLOCK WALL SCALE SHEET No. DETAIL 

and with information furnished by the Owner and shall at once report to the IS DRAWN ON 6.00000 PROVIDED 174 parking spaces 
Architect, errors, inconsistencies or omissions discovered. HO CONCRETE BLOCK WALL ] 0000 

Should conflicts arise between codes the General Contractor o 7 1 HOUR FIRE RATED 0000 ree 
shall comply with the most stringent requirement or shall snall carefully compere, ore we measuremen's one very field conor ond ° ° . , , as op - compare such field measurements and conditions and other eo e ° 8 TOTAL PROVIDED, NORTH AND SOUTH: 207 parking spaces recelve written authorization from the Building Official for information known to the Contractor with the Drawings before commencing activities. AREA CONCRETE BLOCK WALL o oe” evveoy 
compliance. Errors, inconsistencies or omissions discovered shall be reported to the Architect at 2 HOUR FIRE RATED / BN DETAIL NUMBER oo qe o” 

once. SECTION TITLE ee 8 eovene 

14. The Contractor shall be responsible for verifying that all caulking compounds SCALE NM 7% SHEET No. SECTION o E E | | SE CONCRETE BLOCK WALL IS DRAWN ON oe aes and releasing agents used are compatible. 
eee 4 HOUR FIRE RATED o.” os 

LEGEND 15. The Contractor shall be responsible to the Owner for acts and omissions of the on 
Contractor’s employees, Subcontractors and their agents and employees, and other STEEL 

AP ACCESS PANEL persons performing portions of the Work under a contract with the Contractor. O DOOR DESIGNATION 
CORE AND UNITS 

EP ELECTRICAL PANEL 16. The Contractor shall be responsible for inspection of portions of Work already PLYWOOD 
performed under this Contract to determine that such portions are in proper 

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR condition to receive subsequent Work. FIBERGLA DOOR DESIGNATION 
AFD ABOVE FINISHED DECK SS BATT INSULATION FLOOR PUBLIC SPACES 

17. The Contractor shall coordinate the work of all Subcontractors, material suppliers DOOR # 
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED and mechanics, and shall be responsible for the proper fitting of all Work. He shall RIGID DENSE FOAM W MESH 
CLG CEILING do and be responsible for the correct laying out of the Work as per Drawings and 
TOW TOP OF WALL written instruction of the Architect, including all necessary leveling and checking. He & STUCCO FINISH - MOULDING A WINDOW DESIGNATION 

O L shall establish grades and bench marks, and shall lay out all partition lines and CORNICES, ETC... + ope 
TOS TOP OF SLAB other significant reference lines or points which : y 
TOP TOP OF PARAPET will enable all trades to accurately place their boxes, openings, sleeves, conduits, a (0 BALCONY DIVIDER D Q 

hangers, inserts and other devices. a REINF ESIGNATION O 
BFE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION RA : CONCRETE CG 

18. The General contractor shall have the final responsibility to Architect and Owner — = 
CONSTRUCTION TOC TOP OF CURB for coordination and complete execution of the Work according to Contract === . S LEVEL UNIT LINE NUMBER HEIGHT FD FLOOR DRAIN Documents. Subcontractors who start and continue their work are accepting the ron CLEAN COMPACTED . SLIDING GLASS DOOR Ú 7 SOUTH BUILDING NORTH BUILDING preparatory work others and cannot later claim that such work was unsatisfactory Ree FILL A DESIGNATION Pan RD ROOF DRAIN . - N oo [LA », an UPPER ROOF 7 2 3 4 5 6 7 5 9 as a base or preparation. o work to be — S, e ROOF TERRACE TYP TYPICAL started until all necessary corrections are completed. SISER A A E 

7 A D C C rev D rev B A A tev 12 SIM SIMILAR 19. After the Contract has b ted, the O d the Architect will id [SS LOOSE FILL OR E STOREFRONT DESIGNATION a 
. ontract has been executed, the Owner an e Architect will consider SSE j 

LON : a = - ae oe ; z B rev ap OPP HAND OPPOSITE HAND (REVERSE) a formal request for the substitution of products in place of those specified only EEES SOIL a At 7 A 5 E — — 3 3 A 5 058 HC HANDICAP under the conditions set forth below: - om ; V . . . . A as 3 A D 6 E rev D rev 5 rn A rev 9.956 WC WATER CLOSET a) The Contractor shall personally investigate the proposed substitute product (FE) WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER dl 
and determined that it is equal or superior in all respects to that specified; AE 2 C2 C rev D rev mod B mod D D rev mod 9.958 LAV LAVATORY. b) The Contractor will provide th ty for th itutl th (see 1/8" scale drawings) HE 1 RETAIL, LOBBY, FITNESS, SPA, BOH THIS | THIN | TH2N | THN 16.208 provice ane seme warranty for the subsiitulion ‘nat the ROOM NUMBER , , , > SH SHOWER Contractor would for that specified; 

. 0 SUBTERRANEAN PARKING GARAGE 77.998 FAR FLOOR AREA RATIO c) The Contractor shall certify the cost data presented is complete and FE RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 
: includes all related costs under this Contract including the Architect’s redesign costs, (see 1/8" scale drawings) 

arava ANSE and waives all claims for additional costs related to the substitution which 
. subsequently become apparent. WALL TYPE DESIGNATION yy Seal 

; d) Tne contractor will coordinate the Tastaliation of tne accepted substitute, ON PLANS (REFER TO DWG. A.801) and othe heat at ae 
making such changes as may be required for the be complete in all respects. knowledge and belief, these 

plans and specifications 
comply with the applicable 

20. General Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Protective Treatment for pulcing codes and firesafety 
prevention of termites per the requirements of FBC section 104.2.6. Such treatment CEILING HEIGHTS statute for the. Jurisdiction in ] 
shall comply with all applicable requirements as descibed in FBC section 1816.1. in these documenta shall be. | 

constructed. 

City of Miami Beach 
Fire Prevention Division | 

PLANS APPROVED 

E 

‘ UNIT AREA MATRIX 
2 CONSTRUCTION 
3 LEVEL UNIT AREA HEIGHT o 4 
2 8 LINE 1 LINE 2 LINE 3 LINE 4 LINE 5 LINE 6 NORTH BUILDING 
e652 UPPER ROOF UNIT TYPE | UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE | UNITAREA | BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA UNIT TYPE UNIT AREA BALC. AREA 
Zax ROOF TERRACE 
E a 7 A 3,534 938 D 2125 255 Cc 2,751 213 C rev . 2,751 213 D rev 2,122 255 B 3,316 938 A 3;206- 624 A rev 3,206 3002 12 
i < Li 6 A 3,534 968 D 2067 304 Cc 2,678 235 C rev 2,860 166 D rev 2,183 201 B 3,316 856 Cc 3,329 593 B rev 3,133 2937 9.958 Revisions. 5 A 3,534 938 D 2125 255 Cc 2,751 213 C rev 2,751 213 D rev 2,122 255 B 3,316 938 A 3,206 624 A rev 3,206 3002 9,958 

4 A 3,534 856 D 2190 201 Cc 2,860 166 C rev 2,678 235 D rev 2,060 304 B 3,316 968 B 3,133 624 C rev mod 3,329 3128 9.958 
Gq € 3 A 3,534 938 D 2125 255 Cc 2,751 213 C rev 2,751 213 D rev 2,042 256 B 3,211 1,441 A 3,206 624 A rev 3,206 3002 9.958 5 8 2 POOL DECK C2 2,604 902 C rev 2,688 191 D rev mod 1,886 253 B mod 3,603 1,141 D 3,120 2,532 D rev mod 2,826 2630 9.958 Loi Ana 3 x = 1 RETAIL, LOBBY, FITNESS, SPA, BOH. | TH-1S 1,145 TH-1N 1,249 TH-2N 889 810 TH-3N 1746 1601 16.208 Revision 1 07/30/2013 Z 3) 0 SUBTERRANEAN PARKING GARAGE Consiruciion Issue Dale E £ i 
a 12 
SBR TOTAL UNITS 17,670 4,638 10,632 1,270 13,791 1,040 13,791 1,040 10,529 1,271 16,475 5,141 16,080 3,089 16,080 15,071 1,746 1,601 de Built Date S 42 TOTAL AREAS =< 17 

Bid Date $28 BID SET 07.01.2013 = Q 3 a 
issue Date a LE 

BUILDING PERMIT 04.30.2013 D E E 
Job Number. ~ LAO A1202 : 
Sheet Number. de 
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The sieger Suarez Architectural Partnership ==: 
14121 Southwest 119 Avenue. Miami, Floride, 33186. 305/274-2702.      
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Meeting Date: July 3, 2012 Meeting Date: July 3, 2012 on aa 

DRB File No. 18988 DRB File No. 18988 

OCUMENT COVER PAGE 
— i 

DOCUMENT COVER PAGE e. Parking of vehicles shall bs prohibited within the drop off area along 
PLANNING BOARD 22. The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the 

a ar Did? alo . a tlisar 4 , 
Ml . o o o o 

“Y = y rat ZAC , 
- ementione sdliti S a . e lance ¢ Sasti iolatic ithe 

hose documentsmot providing ll wired South Pointe Drive. Such area shall be exclusively utilized for active valet vil. Special events pursuant to the Miami Beach City Code may not be CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA aforerentio ted cor dion: of *pproval norrcomplianes shal can tuto a viola lon of th neat am 

or the first pase, thi he attached drop-off and pick-up only. 
held on the premises and the applicant agrees. that it will not seek 

ode of ihe City ef Mart Lead, oa ane © all be subject lo enforcement Exbibit “A2 

6 thi i page, £ be attached. 
pr authorize applications for such permits 

procedures set ferth in Section 114-8 of said Code and such enforcement procedures as 

. : o , f All right-of-way trees shall include. up-lighting, irrigation, and fertilization J Ze appeal SHED Pers. PROPERTY: 2-39 + 48-64 Ocean Drive and 1-35 + 69 Collins Avenue — Block 1. are otherwise available. Any failure by the applicant lo comply with the conditions: of this Legal Description of Appurtenances 

Te1nust describe the document in sufficient detail to , ee Ne with ; 1 oe 4h 

Otder shall also constitute a basis for consideration by the Planning Board for a 

prohibitiig transference to another document 
trenches, and possible structural soils within the sidewalk, as well as the b. OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS 

rer o 
tion of this Conditi » : a 

j a _ 
use of the City’s standard bound aggregate systern, subject to the review j 

FILE NO. 2070 
revocation of ihis Conditional Use. AYR SPACE PARCEL Í: 

A een Se re a and approval of staff. ¡ i aine alt utili eels, or 
_ mm . e . oa . 

An additional recording fee for this page must be remitted. pp 
» All Vash a Se net Oe Eee ee ee rodeos IN RE: The request by TRG, BLOCK ONE, LTD., for Conditional Use approval pursuant 23. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor A parcel of air space lying above Lot 4, Block Y of "Ocean Beach FLA." according to the plat 

a. Shade trees in accordance with the City Streetscape plans for South ole, in a pla o he ona and approved by stat to Sections 118-192 and 180-38 af the City Code, for a mechanical parking allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set farth in the City Code thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38 of the Public. Records of Miami-Dade County, 

Pointe Drive, shall be extended along the entire portion of South Pointe 
garage with lifts for a portion of ‘the required parking for ihe projest, which 

Florida, in which the lower horizontal plane lies af mt elevation of 22.50 N.G.V.D, and the 

sansa this Hoa es ee Drive adjacent to the subject property in the areas where the eyebrow i, Adequate trash room space, air conditioned and noise baffied, includes 50 residential units, 3,290 square feet of retail, 7,880 square fuel of his, ZF. rot L wh 7 upper horizontal ‘plane lies at the elevation 32.50 N:G.V.D. the horizontal location of this air 

. A setae Sco i) above the ground level storefront would not interfere with such tree shall be provided, in. a manner to be approved by the Planning restaurant, and 200 required parking spaces. Dated this 4” day of , 2012 space parcel is more particularly described aa follows: Commence at the Notihwest comer of Lot 

ac jtle: OÍ O placement, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff and Public Works Departments. Sufficient interior space must be 

1, Block | of said Plat of "Ocean Beach FLA." as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38 of the Public 

Document Ti Ne 

* 
bars . . ai \ . 

LEGAL 
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; thence from said point of commencement (P.O.C.) run 

provided so that doors can remain closed while trash and trash 

bags ate being deposited in dumpsters. Docrs shall remain 

closed and securéd wherr not in active use. 

  

PLANNING BOARD OF THE 
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 

EN 
“Richard G. Lorber, AICP, LEED AP 

South 09 degrees 00' 00" East along the West line of said Lot J and the West line of Lots 2.and 3 

of said Bioék 1 for 150,00 feet to the point of beginning (F.O.B.) of a parcel hercinafter 

described; from-said P.O.B., run North 90 degrees 00' 00" East for 11.33 feet; thence South 00 

degrees 00' 00" East along a line 11.33 feet East of and parallel to the West Ime of said Block 1 

for 50.00 feet. to a point; theace South 90 degrees 00' 00" West for 11.33 feet; thence North 00 

degrecs 00' 00" West along the West line of Lot 4, Block 1 for 50.00 feet lo the point of 

Mortgage, Deed, Co astruction Lien, Ple) 
; . . . 

as ne 

Mage DA , a 
h. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic 

DESCRIPTION: See Exhibils attached. 

rain sensor in order ta render the system inoperative in the event of rain. 

Right-of-way. areas shall also be inéerporated as part of the irrigation 

system. 

MEETING BATE: 

Executing Party: 

June 26, 2012: 

  iil. “Trash room(s)/garbage room(s} shalf be large enough, or 

sufficient in number to accommodaté enough duripsters so that 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT   

  

    

   

  

          
    

  

  
  

    

  

The ufilizatian of root barriers and/or structural sol), as applicable, shall be no more than one pick up of garbage per day will be necessary. 
. 

a 
clearly delineated on the revised landscape plan. 

LOCK ONE, LTD, filed an application for ( 3 Acting Planning Director beginning. 

de: . a 
iv. Garbage dumpster covers shall be closed at all times except when 30-38 of the Lar ‘ong ol y Cade. ie For Chairman 

j. The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the in active use. 
i $ Of proper; ff STATE OF FLORIDA.) EASEMENT PARCEL 1: 

. ee . . exact location of all backflow prevantors and all other related devices and 
ation was made, COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) 

As moro fully described in above-described doc fixtures: such fixtures and devices shall not be permitted within any Y. Garbage pickups and service deliveries shall nol take place 
. oh Easementís) for the benefit of Air Space Parcel 1, and Parcels 1 through 7 above (the "Block- 

FINDINGS OF | The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this XS 227 day of Oue Parcels") as created by that certain Reciprocal Easement Agroement by and between TRG- 
  

required yard or any area fronting a street or sidewalk. The location of between BPM and 8AM. 

backflow preventors, siamese pipes or other related devices and fixtures, 

if any, and how they are screened with landscape material from the right- 

of-way, shall be clearly indicated on the site afid landscape plans and 

shall be subject to the review. and approval of staff, 

Cok gl A of ROL Richard G. Lorber, Acting Planning Directár of the City of 

Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is 

persanally known to me. 

O) a C a 

GOOLE AA i! Decne 

Block One, Ltd. a Florida limited partnership and Taverna Opa of South Beach, Inc., a Florida 

corporation, recorded in Official Records Book 25464, Page 302, of the Public Records of 

Miami-Dade County, Florida for purposes of ingress and egress to build and maintain 

improvements, over and under the following described lads (TRG Construction Easexaent'"): 

Lot 4 in Bleck 1, and also that portion of the alley lying West of and adjacent to Lot 4 in Block 1 

of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the 

  

Retire Document To / Prepared By: 

public hearin 

E ns i 
fA 8 (sence [net - 

35% NAS Ñ He . Pouacens 

vi. Outdoor cooking anywhere on the premises is prohibited. Kitchen 

and other cooking odors will be contained within the premises. All 
kitehens and other venting shall be chased to the rdof and venting 

systems shall be employed as necessary to minimize or dissipate 

smoke, fumes and odors. 

Standard limes 

mixed use Zoning District; otitis 

  

  TERESA MARIA, 
   

  

  

  

k, The applicant shall verify, prior lo the issuance of a Building Permit, the 
/ 

; MY COMMISSION 4 DO 923148 

exact location of all applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms; such o . : , : 7 that the use is Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Tor the aféa in which the property is . * Exparas: December? 0013 - Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, less the. easterly 15 fect thereof for road 

transformers and vault rooms, and all other related devices and fixtures, vi, Equipment and supplies shall not be slored in areas visible from located: 
3 Bed Tn Nvtge Notas Senco o widening purposes. 

shall not be permitted within any required yard or any area fronting a streets, alleys or nearby buildings. 
Notary: =~ ¡Ef SA Ha CA 

That ie ded use or construction will not result in an impact thiat-will exceed the € 13 Print Name: Subject to the terms and provisions contained in said instrument. 
      

street or sidewalk. The location of any exterior transformers, and how 

they are screened with landscape material from the right-of-way, shall be 

clearly indicated on. the site and landscape plans and Shall be subject to 

the review and approval of staff. 
44 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

My Commission Expires: ya 2-13 
Commission Number: d Dd FO EEE 

  

ls of service as set fort in the Comprehensive Plan, [NOTARIAL SEAL(STAMP]] 

10. — The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Recards of Miami-Dade County, 

prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. 

for the ler A Y 

  

£.S, 695.26 Requirements Tor recording instruments affecting real property-— ! E 5 gical property 

EASEMENT PARCEL 2: 

steuctures and uses associated with ‘the request are consistent with the Lend 

pment Regulations: 

    

(Refevant excerpts of statute} 

Basenient(s) for the benefit of Air Space Parcel 1 and all of the “Hlock-One Parcels" as created 

by that certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement by and between TRG-Block One, Ltd., a Florida 

limited partnership and Taverna Opa of South Beach, Inc., a Florida corporation. recorded: in 

Official Records Book 25464, Page 302, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, 

for purposes of ingress and egress under, over and across the following described Jands ("RG 

Alley Easement”): 

Af the time of completion of the project, only a Final Certificate of Oscupancy 

(CO) or Final Certificate of Completion (CC) may be applied for, the staging and 

scheduling of the construction on site shall take this into account. All work on 

site must be completed in accordance with the plans approved herein, as weil as 

any modifications approved or required by the Building, Fire, Planning, CIP and 

Public Works Departments, inclusive of all conditions imposed herein, and by 

other Development Review Boards, and any modifications requiréd pursuant to 

field inspections, prior to the issuance of a CO or GC. This shall not prohibit the 

issuance of 4 Partial or Temporary CO, or a Partial or Temporary OC. 

  

Prior fo the issuance of a Ceriificate of Occupancy, the Landscape 

Architect for the project shal! verify, in writing, that the project is 

consistent with the site and landscape plans approved by the Planning 

Department for Building Permit. 

Approved As To Form: 
Legal Department Seed Fedde ir.) 

(1) No instrument by which the title to real property or any interest therein is 
conveyed, assigned, encumbered, or otherwise disposed of shall be recorded by the 

clerk of the circuit court unless: 

That the public health, safely, morals, and general welfare wil not be adversely affected: 

  

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding prop 

persons, and neighborhood values. 

  

    
      

  

nth dy Seinch space. at t 3. The finaj exterior surface color scheme, including color Samples, shall be subject 

to the review and approval of staff and shall require a separate permit. 

‘That portion of the alley lying West of and adjatent to Let 4 in Block 1 of OCEAN BEACH, 

FLA., according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of 

Miami-Dade County, Florida 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, FAPLANISPLEN2012\5-99-201 212067 - Black 5112087 ~ CUE docx 

information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing. which are part of the 

racord for this matter: and the staff report and analysis, which is adopted herein, including: st 

. A á - ME Ñ a OA - recommendations, as modifiea by thé Planning Board, that a Cenditional Use Permi 

void ot unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the requested and set forth above, be GRANTED. subject to the following conditions to. whi 

Ni order shall be returned io the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order applicant has agreed: 

E 
i 

; 

Ab) 

"4 
4 of 4 

          

    

   4. A traffic mitigation plan, which addresses all roadway Level of Service (LOS) 

deficiencies relative to the concurrency requirements of the City Code, if 

required, shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a Buildifig Permit and the 

12, The Final Order ls fot severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held 

  

CLEICT 455 Rev. 04/74 
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Meeting Date: July 3, 2012 
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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 

City of Miami Beach, Florida 

The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. if deemed 

necessary, at the request of the Pianning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress 

report to the Board. The Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval 

at the time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, lo impose additional 

conditions to address possible problems-and to determine the timing and need for future 

progress reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to modification or revocation under 

City Code Sec. 118-194 (c). 

final building plans shall meet all other requirements of the Land Development 

Regulations of the City Code, 

meets the criteria tor approval absent the stficker provision or condition, and/or it 1. 

is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions. 
Exhibit “A «1 

  The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's 

, Subject to the terms and provisions contained in said instrument, 

owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns. 5. The final building plans. shall meet all applicable requirements of the Land 43, 

Legal Description of the Laad 

MEETING DATE: July 3, 2012 
Development Regulations of the City Code. 

BASEMENT PARCEL 3: 

PARCEL 1; 

CO
MM
IS
SI
ON
 £

 D
D 

92
81
48
 

Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Gode or other applicabie 

law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City 

Code. 
, 
2 

6. All newand altered elements, spaces and areas shall meet the requirements of 14, 

ihe Florida Accessibility Code (FAC). 

a . . . Basement(s) for the benefit of Air Space Purvel 1 and all of the "Block-One Parcels" as created 

A. 7 oo ; Lots 1, 5 and 6, Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in by that certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement by and between TRG-Block One, Ltd., a Florida 

This Conditional Use Permit is issued to TRG-BLOCK ONE, LTD as owner of Ine Plat Bock.2, at Page 38 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, fess and except limited parmersbip and Taverna Opa of South Beach, Inc, a Florida corporation recorded in 

property. Any change of owner, or operator, or 50% (fifty percent) or rnore stock therefrom the Easterly 15.00 fect for road widening purposes. Official Records Book 25464, Page 302, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Flocida, 

‘ ship che Ss i sfore the ard t i air 
e Ñ as . 

awnership change shall be required to appear before the Board to affirm their for putposes of access to maintain the improvements located within Air Space Parcel 1 on, over, FILE NO: 18988 
7. The applicant may be required to submit a separate analysis for water and sewer 

requirements, at the discretion of the Public Works Director, or designes. Based 

    

ew
 
Bo
ar
d 

- 
Or
de
r 

an
d 

Co
nd
it
io
na
l 

Us
e 

PROPERTY: 3.30 & 46-64 Ocean Drive, 1-35 & 69 Colling Avenue. on a preliminary review. of the proposed project, the following may be required by IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, ne : 7 A cai 

BLOCK 1 
the Public Works Department: 

testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this understanding of the conditions listed herein. PARCEL 2: 
through and acruss the followitig described lands (TRG. Maintenance Basement"): 9000 

matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff 3 Substanti ras pe o 1% da ; That portion of Lot 4 in Block 1 of OCEAN BEACH, FLA, according ‘to the Plat thercof vvee 2200 

SA 21935 4 4 , Ñ E tor P : . + ehudv che . Lama : ne al bo, . A : Ñ : antial modifications to the plans subrnitted and approved as part of the application, Lots 2 and 3, Block of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in aoa ae ty nates Buble are Beak . 9 

LEGAL: Lots 1,2,3,5, 6, 7, 8, 2, 10, 41, 12, 13 & 17 less ihe easterly 15 feet of a. A traffic and neighborhood impact study shall be conducted as a means recommendations which were adopted by the Board, that the Application for Design Review as determined by the Planning Direcior or designee, may require the applicant to return Plat Book 2, at Page 38 ef tue Public Records of * Heat Dee County, Florid: a ee dean recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of Miami. Dade County, Florida, that o o 

: Lots 7 & 8, and portions of the alley between said lots, Block 1, of Ocean to méasure a proposed development's impact on transportation and appraval is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions to the Board for approval of the modified plans E 3 BE - ; ie LB : A, 1685 AIN p extends ten (10) foct Northward, Eastward atid Westward arvund the Air Space, and Southward, o 

Ce Beach Fl, According to the Plat Thereof, as recorded in Plat Boox 2 at neighborhoods. The study shall address all roadway Level of Service specified in Paragraph B of the Findings of Fact (Candition Nos. 1-14, inclusive) hereof, to y - : therefrom the Easterly 15.00 feet of said Lot 3 for road widening purposes, from the Air Space to the ground. ofthe Tavena Propecty and on, aver, under, through and a ey 

Page 38, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida. (LOS) deficiencies relative to the concurrency requirements of the City which the applicant has agreed. 
4 The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant PARCEL 

across all portions of the Alley. 
as. oovvee 

o a . ; ; ; ; Coda, and if required, shall be submitted prior to the issuance of a ; a ; the property owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns. 
; o o o 900 o 

IN RE: The Application for modifications to a previously issued Design Review Building Permit. The final buildirig plans shall meet all other requirements PROVIDED, the applicant shall bulid substantially in accordance with the plans approved by the 
. _ o Subject to the terms and provisions contained in said instrument, Hoye 2 

Approval for the construction of a new condo-hotel complex with two (2) of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code. The developer Design Review Board, as determined by staff, entitled “Block 1”, as prepared by TEN 5 Parking operation shall be by valet attendants only, except for residential unit owners Lots 7 and 3, less the Easterly 15.00 feet of said Lots 7 and 8 for road widening purposes, 9, 10, 
o 000000 

7-story bulldlogs on vacant lots: Specticaly ihe applicant is requesting shall refer to the most recent City of Miami Beach's Traffic and Arquitectos and The Sieger Suarez Architectural Partnership, dated 4-6-12, , who may park their vehicles on the ground level of the garage. Otherwise no sel ar and TS ee DCI id ne ae to the Plat hero Bs reo in EASEMENT PARCEL 4: 
o 0v0s 

design modifications to the previously approved project. Neighborhood Impact Methodology as issued by the Public Works 
A tes meetvith: ¡ E : + el . ‘lat Book 2, at Page. 38 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade Coun y, Florida. Also Jess an 

€ o ar. 

Department. No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be parking shall be peruilted. excepting from said Lots ? and 8, that part described as follows: Easement(s) for the benefit of Air Space Parcel } and ali of the "Block-Qne Parcels” as created gee.» 2? 2 

satisfied prior lo permit issuance as set forth in this Order have: been met. The issuance of : . : o o a . . 
by that certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement by and between TRG-Block One, Ltd, a Florida o 

a 7 . , . Ñ a Ñ a - 6. There shall be personnel on-site monitoring the garage operation during hours of ant e : e 10 FS" Wess YE Ap . ; . ° a ° o o. 2 

ORDER 
ey i “urbe a E ; e A nt fr i - . ‘ 43 * Commence at the Northeast corner of said Lot 7 and run North 79 degrecs 12' 25" West, a : 1" ; » o o 

RELE b. Removefreplace sidewalks, curbe and gutters on all street frontages, if Design Review Approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required operation seven days a week. The structure, operation, procedures, maintenance. ano oF GTR OF Sang RNG " E an La limited partnership and ‘Taverna Opa of South Beach, Ine,, a Florida corporation recorded in O 

: distance of 15.00 feet to the Point of Beginning (P.0,B.) said distance being measured along the Official Records Book 25464, Page 202, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, . 90 90 

Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate 

handicapped access is not provided of thé Board-approved plans, this approval does rot mean 

that such handicapped access is nct-required. 

applicable. Unless otherwise specified, the standard color for ‘city 

sidewalks is red, and the slandard curb anc gutter color is gray, 

service response procedures, remote technical service team, local, on-site service team, 

and spare paris inventory shall be in accordance with the requirements of the 

manufacturer, 

Northerly line of Lot 7; thence continue North 79 degrees 12' 25" West along the Northerly lino for purposes of locating building foundation improvements over, within arid across the following 

of Lot 7, a distance of 4,00 feet; thence run South 10 degrees 47° 35" West, a distance of 84.56 described lands ("TRG Foundation Encroachment Easeinent"): 

feet to the Point of Curvature (P.C.) of a Circular Curve concave Northwesterly and having for : o - 

its elements, a Centcal Angle of 76 degrees 51' 22" and a Radius of 25.90 feet; thence run Lot 4, Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 

Southwesterly along the Arc of said Curve for a distance of 33.53 feet to a Point of intersection 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida, less the. casterly 15 feet 

(P.L) with the Southerly line of Lot 8; thence run North 87 degrees 38' 47" East along the suid thereof for road widening purposes, and less and except Air Space Parcel 1. 

Southerly line of Lot 8 fora distance of 23.94 feet to a point; thence run North 10 degrees 47 / : 

35" East along a line 15.00 feet Westerly of and parallel with Easterly line of said Lots 7 and & 

The applicant, TRG-Block One, Ltd, filed an application with the City of Miarni Beach Planning 

Department for Design Review Approval. 
Cc. Mill/resurface asphalt in rear alley along property, if applicable. 

when requesting a building permit, the plans submitted lo the Building Department for permit 7 

shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in aecordance with the 

conditions set forth in this Order. 

When construction has been complated, but before the commencement of the garage 

operations authorized by this Conditional Use Permit and before the issuance of a 

Business Tax Receipt, the garage operalions shall be fully lesfed under the supervision 

of one of the noise Consultants currently approved by the City to ensure that all aspects 

The City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 

based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing d. 

and which are part of the record. for this matter: 

Provide underground utility service connections and on-site transformer 

location, if necessary. 

If the Full Building Permit for the project is nat issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting 

Subject to the terms and provisions contained in said instrument. 

A. Based on the plans and documents submitied with the application, testimony and e. Provide back-flow prevention devices on all water services. 

“ONS! ent Appr : ; ; 

information provided by the applicant, and ihe reasons sel forth in the Planning 
date at which the original Design Review Approval was granted, the Design Review Approval OE at eT mol por opetating Und staf ane this approval ed ia for a distance of 103.46 feet to the Point of Beginning (P.0.B.). 

Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is not consistent with Design Review f Provide on-site, self-contained storm water drainage for the proposed will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes application to the Board for an writing a final written report from the noise consultant stating that as tested. all aspects PARCEL 4 CASEMENT PARSEL S: 

extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures: of Chapter 118 of the 

City Code; the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. At 

the hearing an any such application, the Board may deny or approve the request and modify the 

above conditions or impose additional conditions. If the Full Building Permit should expire for 8. 

any reason (including but not limited: to construction not commencing and continuing, with 

required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the Design Review 

Approval will expire and become null and void. 

Criteria 3 & 17 in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Code. 

: “as Ñ Ñ 
of the garage operation fully comply with the sound study. Thereafter, all aspects of the 

garage operation shall fully and continuously comply with the parameters of said testing. development. 
Basementís) for the benefit of Air Space Parcel snd ali of the "Block-One Parcels” us created 

by that. certain Reciprocal Easemeñt Agreement executed by and between TRG-Block One, Ltd., 

a Florida limited partnership and Southpointe Heights, LLC, a Delaware: limited ‘liability 

company, recorded in Official Records Book 25532, Page 3463, of the Public Records of Miami 

+ Etude County, Florida, for purposes of ingress and egress under, over and across the following 

described lands: 

That portion of the alley in Block 1 of OCEAN BEACH, FLA, according to the plat thereof as 

recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida, lying 
south of the north line of lot 5 extended westerly to the west, line of said alley, and lying north of 

the north right-of-way line of South Pointe Drive ({/k/a Biscayne Street). 
Meet water/sewer concurrency requirements including a hydraulic water 

model analysis and gravity sewer system capacity analysis as determined 

by the Department and the required upgrades to water and sewer mains 

servicing this project. 

B. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-251 if 9. 

the followi nditions are met: : 
A o , o 

e TOHOWING condition 

For mechanical lifts, the parking lift platform must be sealed and of a sufficient width and 

length (minimum of eight feet by 16 feet} to completely cover the bottom of the vehicle 

an the platform to prevent dripping liquids or debris onto the vehicle below, where 

applicable. 4. Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall he subrnitted to and 

approved by staff, at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following: 

h. Payment of City utility impact fees for water meters/services. 

PARCELS: 

That portion of the alley lying East of and adjacent to Lots 14. and 15 in Block 1 of OCEAN 

BEACH, FLA.. according to the. plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the: Public 

Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida. 
All mechanical lifts must be designed to prevent lowering of the lift when a vehicle is 

parked below the Iift, where applicable. a. Where applicable, true curved glass railings shall be required al the 

corners of the struciiires where the reduced radii of the curves will result 

in the facetted glass. railings having an adverse impact upon thé integrity 

of the smoothly curved project design, subject to the review and approval 

of staff. 
L 

Lot 17, Block 1, af OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat 

Book 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida. in accordance with Section 118-264 of the City Code, the wiolation of any conditions and 8. 

safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development 

regulations of the City Code. 

Provide flood barrier ramps to underground parking or minimum slab 

elevation to be at highest adjacent crown road elevation plus 8”. De
si
gn
 
Re
v 

40, All electrical components ef the lifts shall be underwriters laboratories (UL) approved, 

where applicable. 
  

Right-of-way permit must be obtained from Public Works. 

Subject to the terms and provisions contained: a) 

    

  

      fa K. All right-of-way encroachments must be removed. 

« 

$ 4 4 “ S 
WW 

a 
y 
Y 
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5 Meeting Date: July 3, 2012 Meeting Date: July 3, 2012 

ay 

DRB File No. 18988 DRB File No. 18988 

A 

14. Alk mechanical parking systems, including lifts, elevators and robotic systems, must be 
woe 
i] 

inspected and serviced at leas! once per year with an annual safety report signed by a 

by. The final design and details, including materials and finishes of all exterior 

security devices shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and I, All planting/landscaping in the public right-ofway must be approved by 
licensed mechanical engineer. PARCEL 6: 

  

20 Lod. 
    

   

      
   
    

  

   

           

      

    

        
  

  

  

   
     

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

  

                    
    

  
  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

              
    

      
approved by staff. 

the Public Works and Parks Depariments. day O 

e 

1 res ana i i i z rorkine 
. . x a . 

c. The final design and detailing of all exterior and interior lighting visible 8. The project shall coordinate and comply with any landscaping or other REVIEW BOARD 12, All vohicle elevators shall be maintalned! and kept in good working order rhe past Coe eee ean REACH ae) lying Mc to the Westen it lines os in . = 

from adiacent rights-cf-way shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed sidewalk/street improvement standards prescribed by the CIP approved South / OF MEM BEACH, BLORID 3 Tt \ ainiained | e rati iti The lacatic and 3, in Block 1, o BAN , FLA., according to the plat thereof as recorára in Plal 
AS a - 

and approved by staff, P Pointe Strestscape Project, prior to the completion of he roject approved nerein MIAMI BEACH, GLORIDA = . 15. The backup generators shall be maintained in proper operating condition. The location Book 2, Page 38 of the Public Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida, . G - 

‘ . and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy ‘ Pp 
en of the generators shall be submitted for the review and approval by staff to ensure than 

2 ; 

ee ge . . . E y 
: 

any fiegative impacts associated with the operation or testing of the equipment are PARCEL 7: 
: i ~ 

oe 7 

a. y 

á 

d. All exterior building signage shail be composed of flush mounted, back it . o % . o ce . . 
j 

minimized. The generators shall be installed in accordante with Code requirements 
. 

“o Ed 

letters, and shall require a separate permit. 9. The Applicant agrees to the following operational conditions for all permitted uses By. PA 
regarding minimurn flood plain eriteri 

| . . . , 
f é : 

and shall bind itself, lessees, permittees, concessionaires, renters, guests, users, Ni TUOMAS KE MOONEY. mee 
g g plain criteria, The West one 1/2) of that certain alley lying adjacent to the Easterly a line of Lot 17, 

E qa o a “Seal 

E. Manufacturers drawings and Dade County product approval numbers for and successors and assigns and all successors in interest in whole or in part to a RO PRL ATI vf . . e , 7% ade . , a ay as in Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the plat thercof as recorded Plat Book 2, 
PA 5 

all new windows, doors and glass shal! be required. comply with the following operational and noise attenuation requirements and/or DESIGN AND PRESERY: TON MAERAGER 14. There shall be approval by ihe Public Works Department of the parking bay as Page 38 of the Publi¢ Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida. 
y professional judgment 

limitations. The applicant shall ensure through appropriate contracts FOR THE CHAIR 
proposed, or with an equivalent ef 4 parking spaces. Any modifications shall be 

gn lo ne best of ry 

. ‘ 3 a ul E A 

A $ 4 , andi 5 

no aa . , 

f. All roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning units and mechanical devices, both assignments and management rules that these restrictions are enforced and the STATE OF FLORIDA 
submitted to the Planning Director for review and approval. 

plans and specifications ese 

existing and proposed, shall be clearly noted on a revised roof plan and applicant agrees to include the rules and regulations set forth in these conditions STATE OF FLORIDA dae 
45 The applicant shall submit an MOT (Method of Transportation) to Public Works 

mo 
comply with the applicable 

shall be screened from view, in a manner ta be approved by staff. in any contract or assignment. 
. ; ae 

: AS 7 a DIO aoe Isporal A . . 
Br a 

building codes and firesafety 

COUNTY OF MIAMIEDADE 3 
Department staff for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit. The 

See codes, as mandated by 

9. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupahey, the project Architect a. NOISE CONDITIONS 
The foregairig instrumeritavas acknowledged before me this li _day of MOT shall address any traffic flow disruption due to construction activity on the site, 

statute, for the jurisdiction in 

shall verity, in writing, that the subject project has been constructed in 
wt bt bo 2 20/2 -by Thomas R, Mooney, Design and Preservation Manager, 16 eror to the issue ¿a build samt. the applicant et 

which the structure contained 

accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Department for i. No commercial outdoor bar counters shall be permitted on the Planning Department, City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporafion, on behalf 6, Prior lo the issuance oF a building permit; the applicant shall participate in a 
in these documents shall be 

Building Permit : premises. : of the Corporation. He is persorially known dom gp Transportation Concurrency Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed 

constructed. 

d 
; ia ars necessary, by paying its fair share cost, as may be determined as determined by the 

2. A revised landscape plan, prepared. by a Professional Landscape Architect. ii. The Design Raview Board (DRB) or the Planning Director shall Pa dll, Gobi ii te Concurrency Management Division, 

registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted retain the right to call the owners and/or operators baok before the NOTARY PUBLIC ' l y - ; hara 

and 4 s Sci y ay dimensi Ci DRB, at the expense of the owners and/ or operators, to Impose vant fede County. Eloviek 
17. A final concurrency determination shall be conducted prior to fhe Issuance of a Building 

to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensians, spacing, : dify the | ¢ : 6 : her Miami-Gace County, lorie 5 2 Permit. Miligation fees and concurrency administrative costs shall be paid prior to the 

location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and anos note ae rouse operation, or amend o, Impose a i My commission expires: (20 ~ EZ ARA ees lng Poot y acministe ats shall be pald prior to the 

subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall conditions, should tere bé a Vaud Wolation {as determined by Approved As To Form: o 
pro} ing any g Permit. 

incorporate the following: 
Code Compliance) about loud, excessive, unnecessary, of a h A SÍ ASNO) 

P a: ; unusual noise or other conditions of this approval. An adverse Legal Department: wags EA ( Pe okt! oR or 18. The applicañt shiáll solve outstanding violations. and fines, if any, prior to the issuance 

se adjudication. of a violation against the owner or operator is not A . {9 / ep tb Sd" of a building permit for the parking facility, 

a. The proposed park on the northwest comer of the site shall be open to necessary for the board to have jurisdiction over the matter under Filed with the Clerk of the Design Review Board on 7 ff a oe ) . oP parsing ¥ 

the public from dawn to dusk and shall be fully maintained by the woe yee : nag Tee gt * : : 
46 nit A > artos thes” : e Cu a 

applicant and/or its successor, the condominium association. Fencing this condition. This condition vests jurisdiction independent of any FAPLANGDRENDRE A Jul RB 122285 JUL 2012 FO doce 
19. A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, “Noise.” of the Code of the City of Miarni Beach, 

sign and ate details for the ro osed park shall be subject to the review other condition hereof. 
Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance’), as may be amended from time to lime, shall be 

aad a oval of staff. Seatin ees she also be required and bike racks 
; 

deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as 

shall ae ted utside th Ñ Son od b k Jo thal they are accessible from ili. A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, “Noise,” of the Code of the 
described in section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. 

Mi a de valk sublect t th y Mn de 8 voval of ne ! City of Miami Beach, Florida (aida “noise ordinance’), as 

he sidewalk, subject to the review and. app “ amended, shall be deemed a violation of this approval and subject 
20. This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held veld or 

. . , nyt: E médification i ance with the procedures for 
nconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shail be 

° 

E o tall Ñ o a ; the approval to modification in accordance with the p : 
u ya p ju fon, the order 

; . _. 

a b. Substantially edi, Subject re ark ara, modification of prior approvals as provided for in the Code, and 
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for City of Miam 1 Beach 

0 ar oval of tat " cn : - subject the applicant to the review provided for in the first 
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the 

‘a D . _ E p 

a = PP , sentence of this. subparagraph. 
remaining conditions of impose new conditions. 

Fire revertion Division if 

C 

pS fa E 

I A F nal ; j 3 i ; ¢ ; . : wy . ate . » 

7 ¿0 A 3 DOS 

o c. De mal design and details of paras paving ral Pe pr iv, Except as may be required for fire or building code/Life Salety 
21. Within a reasonable time after applicant’s receipt of this Modified Condilional Use Permit 

PLANS APPROVED jes 

2 subject to the review and approval of staff. 1 non City standare materials Code purposes, no loudspeakers shall be affixed ta or otherwise 
as signed and issued by the Planning Director, the applicant shall record it in the Public 

7 x 

o are provided in the rights of way, any and all signs designating private located on the exterior of the premises 

J JS8L a mn rector, ihe apy { shal ! 

N roperty shall be prohibited on the subject site, including along all : Be 
Records of Miami-Dade County at applicant’s expense and then return the recorded 

5 wa s walkways and plazas . : 
. . . o . . . . A 

instrument to the Planriing Depariment. No certificate of use, certificate of encuparicy, 

506 YS, y plazas. y. ie outdoor IA oat permitted at any time, inclusive of 
certificate of completion or Business Tax Receipt shall be issued until this requirement 

o 
oro n, t, 5 

van fia 

2 x dq. Bicycle racks shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and approved 

has been satisfied. 

5 o by staff. vi. Entertainment establishmenis, as well as dance halls, as defined 

352 
in the Miami Beach City Code, shall be prohibited, and the 

= 
applicant will not seek parmits therefore. 

- 4 
úl A 

3of4 

>> Z “ : SN 

bi, Li 

o 

ono 

o Revisions. 

_ 

i 

5 

/ 

sn 

SS 

J 

as 

Addendums. 

— 

nos 

ar 

Revision 07/30/2013 

Te! 

z 

7 

Construction issue Date 

Bes 
Soe 

7 As built Date 

te 
i= 
nio 

Rey 

Bid Date 

ES y 

BID SET 07.01.2013 

<a 
: Ll 

Issue Date 

Zo 3 

BUILDING PERMIT 04.30.2013 

; 5 = a: o 

Job” Number. 

: , Firm 1 Sheet Number. 

a Lic. # AA128 LAA New Sheet 

Charles M. Sieger, F.A.LA, 
Lic. # AR5782 
José J. Suarez, A.l.A. 
Lic. # AR11005 

i 
14121 Southwest 119 Avenue. Miami, Florida. 33186. 305/274-2702. 
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LE GAL_DESCRIPTION; 
PARCEL 1: 

BOOK 2, ATP 
, BLOCK 

1, OF 

AGE 38 , OF OCEAN BEA 

THE Es 
OF TH 

CH, FL 

ASTERLY 15,00 FEET FOR. ROAD RECORDS OF VAM DADE TO THE PLAT TH 

PARCEL >. 
WIDENING PURPOSES. DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA Eto AS RECORDED IN PLAT 

OTS 2 AND 3 

, 
’ ND EXCEPT 1 

, 

THEREF 

BOOK 2, AT BLOCK 1, OF O 

ROM 

2 PAGE 3 
. CEAN BEAC 

THE EAST, 
8 OF THE P. H, FLA, AC 

tRLy 15.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 3 FER ROA TAA DADE COUNTY FLORIDA LE 

PARCEL 3: 
HER ROAD WIDENING PURPOSES. 

AS, RECORDED 
IN| PLAT 

io 7 AND 8, LESS THE EA sreety 1500 
SES. 

EXCEPT THEREFROM 

TREE TABLE: 

‘7 w 

BOOK 
K 1, OF .00 FEET O 

* 

= 

RON AT PAGE 38 OF TH OCEAN BEACH, FLA F SAID LOTS 7 AND 

ENO NAME 

S 5 | 

SAID 
E PUB 

.. ACCO 
& FOR 

NAME 

is 
AR 

> 

LOTS 7 AND 8, THAT RT RECORDS OF O 
TO THE PLAT Thence WIDENING PURPOSES, 

1 SUTTONW 
SPECIES 

DIA, HT. CNPY. 

q Ñ IS A E 

COMMENCE 
A 

DESCRIBED 
AS 

7 ADE COUNTY, 
F 

OF, AS RECOR 
, 9, 10, 

2 WASHING 
00D 

"Conocarpus 
e _ IN. FT. ET 

S = 1 Ñ 
2 

r THE NOR 

FOLLOWS: 

, LORIDA. 
ALSO 
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3 
TONIAPALM 
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erectus 

20 16 
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Mm 

WEST, A DISTA q THEAST COR 
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LESS AND E. 

WASHINGTON 
ashingtonia 
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2 

ER 
S = 

' NCE OF 
NER OF SA 

XCEPTING 
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A 
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EE, > 
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WASHINGTO 
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10 
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RLY LINE 
T TO THE 

AND RUN 

5 A 
OST 
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POINT OF 
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WASHINGTON 
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ASHINGTONIA 
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DISTANCE 
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Washingtoni 
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ET; THENCE 
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DATE 
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POINT OF 
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OF 76 DE 
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DATEP 
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S.N.D. denotes SET LB-87 NAIL & BRASS DISC 

Cl. denotes CLEAR 
ENC. denotes ENCROACHMENT 
MOH — denotes METAL OVERHANG 
GVA denotes GAS VALVA ASSEMBLY 

(0)  denates DEED DISTANCE 
(1) denotes DISTANCE BY LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
(M) denotes MEASURED DISTANCE 
(R) denotes RECORD OR PLATTED DISTANCE 

PL denotes PLANTER 

COMMUNICATION 
ORAINAGE 

FAL — ELECTRIC 
ru — FORCE MAIN 

IRRIGATION 
cas-— NATURAL GAS 
onw— OVERHEAD WIRES 
sm —— SANITARY SEWER 

— Ww vn —— WATER 
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S   legal description 
PARCEL 1: Lots 1, 5 and 6, Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to 

the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page 38 of the Public Records of 
Miami-Dade County, Florida, less and except therefrom the Easterly 15.00 feet for 
road widening purposes. said parcel contains 17,250 square feet more or less or 
0.40 acres more or less. 
PARCEL 2: Lots 2 and 3, Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the 
Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page 38 of the Public Records of 
Miami-Dade County, Florida, less and except therefrom the Easterly 15.00 feet of 
said Lot 3 for road widening purposes. said parcel contains 11,500 square feet 
more or less or 0.26 acres more or less 
PARCEL 3: Lots 7 and 8, less the Easterly 15.00 feet of said Lots 7 and 8 for 
road widening purposes, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., 
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page 38 of the Public 

[ Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida. Also less and excepting from said Lots 
8, that part described as follows: Commence at the Northeast corner of said 

| 7 and run North 79° 12 25" West, a distance of 15.00 feet to the Point of 
inning (P.O.B.) said distance being measured along the Northerly line of Lot 

7; thence continue North 79° 12' 25" West along the Northerly line of Loi 7, a 
distance of 4.00 feet; thence run South 10° 47' 35" West, a distance of 84.56 feet 
to the Point of Curvature (P.C.) of a Circular Curve concave Northwesterly and 
having for its elements, a Central Angle of 76° 51' 22" and a Radius of 25.90 feet; 

i thence run Southwesterly along the Arc of said Curve for a distance of 33.53 feet 
to a Point of Intersection (P.I.) with the Southerly line of Lot 8; thence run North 
87? 38' 47" East along the said Southerly line of Lot 8 for a distance of 23.94 feet 
aor star e e O Ore 
and parallel with Easterly line of said Lots 7 and 8 for a distance of 103.46 feet to 
the Point of Beginning (P.O.B.). said parcel contains 45,473 ssquare feet more:07..;. 
less or 1.04 acres more or less AN 

PARCEL 4: The East one-half (E 1/2) of that certain alley lying adjacent te’the..” o 
Westerly lot lines of Lots 5 and 6, in Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., ”~ rs 20, 
according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38 of the Public: 2, , 
Records of Miami - Dade County, Florida. pra conti 1.00 ou o 
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  of that certain alley lying East of and adjacent to the Easterly lot lines of Lots. 12. * 
and 13 in Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the plat thereof as» °°” 
recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38 of the Public Records of Miami - Dade County, 
Florida. said parcel conatins 3,653 square feet more or less or 0.08 acres more or 
less 
PARCEL 6: Lot 17, Block 1, of OCEAN BEACH, FLA., according to the plat 
thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38 of the Public Records of Miami - 
Dade County, Florida. said parcel contains 6,500 square feet more or less or 0.15 
acres more or less 
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10%" requirements outlined by the National Flood Insurance ke 
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outlets to be connected 1'-0"(+9'-O"ngvd) above BFE 0. 
Vehicle lifts in lower garage to have disconnects on GFCI 

For below-grade parking requirements, refer to 
¡ FEMA Technical Bulletin 6-93. 
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PARCEL 5: All ofthat portion of the alley lying between the West line of Lats’. > gbebes 
7, 8 and the East line of Lots 9, 10 and 11, together with the West one-half (37 1/2)" "of og 8
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i TYPICAL WATERPROOFING NOTES: O 
z 1. Drains (roof drains,floor drains, bi-lateral drains, planter drains, deck 

l drains, etc.)— if drain is not placed when concrete is poured or is CU 
: relocated after installation, all concrete around drains must be sealed O) 

I with CCW MiraSTOP—Waterstop, manufactured by Carlisle and a 
i non-shrink grout manufactured by Euclid NS Grout (non—=shrink, No 

E non—metalic grout) or approved equal. 
| 2. Cold joints (cast-in—place connections) All cold joint cast in place O 
i concrete-to—concrete connections should have an MiraSTOP—Waterstop 

CAR LIFT h (typical through out water/moisture exposed areas) strip. Also the ca 
(TYP.) I poured concrete wall to structural slab cold joint connection should 

16" . . 
50” A incorporate a key—way connection. 
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= walls) must be filled in (covered) with a cementitious material prior to @o 
any stucco application. 
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It should not be adhered to adjacent urethane sealant or cold liquid 1 
applied membrane. 
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10. Provide manufacturer's standard warranty prior to installation. Ensure 
that manufacturers provide written approval that systems were installed 
in accordance to their recommendations and meet or exceed the 
installation parameters. 

11. It is understood that all work is to be performed per Florida Building 
Code 2010 and all applicable product approvals have current NOA 
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CAR LIFT 5 12. Contractor must provide protection to adjacent surfaces at all times. 
(TYP.) L a 13. Cleaning and trash removal is mandatory on a daily bases, dumpster 

16-0" provided at job site by GC. 
14. Prior to beginning work, Subcontractor is to perform all required 

coordination, and review of any special details. 
15. Any concrete slab on grade scheduled to be treated with waterproofing 

sl or concrete sealer should be tested for calcium chloride (moister 
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transmission evaluatio n) ; 

mm 16. All concrete mult-pour cold joint connections and dissimilar material 
4) penitrations (sump pits, piston casings, pipes, etc.) must be sealed with 

k MiraSTOP— waterstop manufactured by Carlisle. 
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